1
®
ISL5120, ISL5121, ISL5122, ISL5123
FN6022.5Data Sheet February 2003
Low-Voltage, Single Supply, Dual SPST,
SPDT Analog Switches
The Intersil ISL5120–ISL5123 devices are precision,
bidirectional, dual analog switches designed to operate from a

2
ISL5120
Ordering Information
PART NO.
(BRAND)
(NOTE 2)
TEMP.
RANGE (oC) PACKAGE PKG. NO.
ISL5120CB 0 to 70 8 Ld SOIC M8.15
ISL5120CU *
(120C)
0 to 70 8 Ld MSOP M8.118
ISL5120IB -40 to 85 8 Ld SOIC M8.15
ISL5120IH-T
(120I)
-40 to 85 8 Ld SOT-23 P8.064
ISL5121CB 0 to 70 8 Ld SOIC M8.15
ISL5121IB -40 to 85 8 Ld SOIC M8.15
ISL5121IH-T
(121I)
-40 to 85 8 Ld SOT-23 P8.064
ISL5122CB 0 to 70 8 Ld SOIC M8.15
ISL5122IB -40 to 85 8 Ld SOIC M8.15
ISL5122IH-T
(122I)
-40 to 85 8 Ld SOT-23 P8.064
ISL5123CB 0 to 70 8 Ld SOIC M8.15
ISL5123IB -40 to 85 8 Ld SOIC M8.15
ISL5123IH-T
(123I)
-40 to 85 6 Ld SOT-23 P6.064
NOTES:
2. Most surface mount devices are available on tape and reel; add
“-T” to suffix.
* In Development.
3
ISL5120
Absolute Maximum Ratings Thermal Information
V+ to GND . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  -0.3 to15V
Input Voltages
IN (Note 3). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  -0.3 to ((V+) + 0.3V)
NO, NC (Note 3) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  -0.3 to ((V+) + 0.3V)
Output Voltages
COM (Note 3) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  -0.3 to ((V+) + 0.3V)
Continuous Current (Any Terminal) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30mA
Peak Current NO, NC, or COM
(Pulsed 1ms, 10% Duty Cycle, Max)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40mA
ESD Rating (Per MIL-STD-883 Method 3015). . . . . . . . . . . . . .>2kV
Operating Conditions
Temperature Range
ISL512XCX  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  0oC to 70oC
ISL512XIX . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  -40oC to 85oC
Thermal Resistance (Typical, Note 4) θJA (oC/W)
6 Ld SOT-23 Package  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 230
8 Ld SOT-23 Package  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 215
8 Ld SOIC Package . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 170